Revised ALERT EBT Submission File Specifications v02.00 (2017)
 1
United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)
Food and Nutrition Services (FNS)
Anti-Fraud Locator using Electronic Benefits
Transfer Retailer Transactions (ALERT)
ALERT EBT
Submission File Specifications

Status
Terminal
Type Code
110 2 Numeric M for POS
unless X9
message blank;
C for all others
if data is
available in
transaction
record
X9.58 bit 58-4 pass-through
for POS transactions; EBT
system for all others
Code to identify terminal
type Position 9-10 of bit 58
(see Table 2 for valid
entries)
New field
Merchant
Type
112 4 Alpha-
numeric
(fill with
spaces if
informa-
tion not
available)
M for POS
transactions
unless X9
message blank;
C for all others
if data is
available
X9.58 bit 18 pass-through
for POS transactions; EBT
system for all others
Classification of the
merchant’s type of business
product or service (see
Table 3 for most common
values)
New field
Card
Acceptor
Name
116 25 Alpha-
numeric
(fill with
spaces if
informa-
tion not
available)
M for POS
transactions
unless X9
message blank;
C for all others
if data is
available
X9.58 bit 48 pass-through
for POS transactions; EBT
system for all others
Name of the retailer where
the POS terminal is located
(from the transaction
message)
New field
Card
Acceptor
Address
141 23 Alpha-

information
 Code added back it to X9.58-2013.
Table 2 – Valid Terminal Type Codes
Source Code Type Description
X9.58 bit 58
Positions 9-10:
00 Administrative Terminal
01 POS terminal
04 Electronic cash register (ECR)
05 Dial terminal
08 Scrip machine
25 Internet
Revised ALERT EBT Submission File Specifications v02.00 (2017)
 24
Table 3 – Valid Merchant Type Codes
Class Description Code Merchant Type
Agricultural services 0763  Agricultural co-operatives
Retail Outlets 5300 Wholesale clubs
5310  Discount shops
5311  Department stores
5331  Variety stores
5399  Miscellaneous general merchandise
5411  Groceries and supermarkets
5422  Freezer and locker meat provisioners
5441  Candy, nut and confectionery shops
5451  Dairies
5462  Bakeries
5499  Miscellaneous food shops — convenience and specialty retail outlets
Automobiles and
vehicles
5541 Service stations (with or without ancillary services)
Miscellaneous outlets 5812 Eating places and restaurants
5814 Fast food restaurants
5912 Drug stores and pharmacies
5921 Package shops — beer, wine and liquor
5994 Newsagents and news-stands
5999 Miscellaneous and specialty retail outlets
Service providers 7278 Buying and shopping services and clubs